
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ALORO MINING CORP.  
 

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)



NOTE TO READER 

Under National Instrument 51-102, if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they 

must be accompanied by a note indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.  

 

The accompanying unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for Aloro Mining Corp. (the “Company”) have 

been prepared by management in accordance with International Financing Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). These 

condensed consolidated interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of management, are unaudited and 

have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors. The Company’s Audit Committee and Board of Directors have 

reviewed and approved these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. In accordance with the disclosure 

requirements of National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company’s 

independent auditors have not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

 



ALORO MINING CORP. 

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 

       

   September 30,   December 31, 

   2023   2022 

       

ASSETS       

CURRENT       

Cash  $  22,098   $  18,483  

Other receivables (Note 5)    16,636     11,606  

    38,734    30,089 

NON-CURRENT       

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6)    1,544,227    1,543,733 

TOTAL ASSETS  $  1,582,961   $  1,573,822  

 

 

     

LIABILITIES       

CURRENT       

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)  $  1,461,320   $  1,219,293  

Related party loans (Note 9)    105,375     160,086  

         

TOTAL LIABILITIES    1,566,695    1,379,379 

       

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY        

Share capital (Note 7)    17,489,810     17,362,960  

Reserves (Note 8)    2,018,437     2,048,896  

Accumulated deficit    (19,491,981)    (19,217,413) 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    16,266    194,443 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ 

EQUITY  

 

$  1,582,961  $  1,573,822 

 

Nature of operations (Note 1) 

Basis of Preparation and Going concern (Note 2) 

 

 

 

 

 

“Thomas Doyle”  “Dave Cross”  

Thomas Doyle  Dave Cross  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

 

Approved on behalf of the Board:  



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

 

ALORO MINING CORP. 

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 

 

 
Three months ended 

September 30, 

Nine months ended  

September 30, 

 2023 2022 2023 2022 

     

OPERATING EXPENSES      

Management and director fees (Note 9) $ 54,000 $ 54,000 $ 162,000  $ 162,000 

Office and general    1,219  1,394   22,351   20,983 

Professional fees (Note 9)  23,085  48,007  93,017   113,739 

  (78,304)  (103,401)  (277,368)  (296,722) 

     

OTHER ITEMS     

Foreign exchange gain (loss)   -  -  92  (370) 

Write-off of exploration assets (Note 9)  -  -   (14,672)  - 

Interest expense (Note 9)  (8,839)  (3,991)   (16,879)  (12,226) 

     

NET LOSS AND  

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS $ (87,143) $ (107,392) $  (308,827) $  (309,318) 

LOSS PER SHARE – BASIC AND 

DILUTED  $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) 

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF 

COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING  57,929,263  51,288,129  56,601,058  51,288,129 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

 

ALORO MINING CORP. 

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 

 

 

 

 

 

Number Amount Reserves
Accumulated 

Deficit
Total

Balance at December 31, 2021 55,129,263  $     17,362,960  $     2,048,896  $      (18,858,369)  $       553,487 

Net loss for the period  - - -               (309,318)         (309,318)

Balance at September 30, 2022 55,129,263 17,362,960 2,048,896          (19,167,687) 244,169

Net loss for the period - - -                 (49,726)           (49,726)

Balance at December 31, 2022 55,129,263 17,362,960 2,048,896          (19,217,413) 194,443

Option forfeiture - -             (34,259) 34,259                     -   

Shares issued on private placement 2,600,000 130,000 - -           130,000 

Shares returned to treasury          (200,000) - - -                     -   

Share issuance costs - cash -                 (7,350) - -             (7,350)

Share issuance costs - agent warrants -                 (3,800) 3,800 -                     -   

Shares issued for property 200,000 8,000 - -               8,000 

Net loss for the period - - -               (308,827)         (308,827)

Balance at September 30, 2023 57,729,263  $     17,489,810  $     2,018,437  $      (19,491,981)  $         16,266 

Share Capital

 
 

 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

 

ALORO MINING CORP. 

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 

 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 2022 

   

OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

Net loss $ (308,827) $ (309,318) 

Add back non-cash items:   

Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets  8,000  - 

Change in non-cash working capital items:   

Other receivables  (5,030)  (4,187) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  242,027   272,612 

 Net cash used in operating activities  (63,830)   (40,893) 

   

INVESTING ACTIVITY   

 Expenditures on exploration and evaluation asset  (494)  (507) 

 Net cash used in investing activities  (494)  (507) 

   

FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

 Proceeds from issuance of shares   130,000   - 

 Share issuance costs   (7,350)   - 

 Proceeds from related party loans   15,546   14,325 

 Repayment of related party loans   (70,257)   - 

 Net cash provided by financing activities   67,939  14,325 

   

CHANGE IN CASH   3,615  (27,075) 

CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD  18,483  38,250 

CASH, END OF PERIOD $ 22,098 $ 11,175 

   

SUPPLEMENT DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS   

   

Cash paid for interest $ - $ - 

 

 

 

 



ALORO MINING CORP. 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
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NOTE 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

 

Aloro Mining Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on June 7, 2004 in British Columbia, and its business is the 

acquisition, exploration, and development of its mineral interest in Mexico. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture 

Exchange (the “TSX-V”) under the symbol AORO.V. The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal 

place of business is #250 – 750 West Pender St. Vancouver, BC, V6C 2T7.  

 

NOTE 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND GOING CONCERN 

 

a) Statement of compliance   

 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 

(“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The 

condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 

15, 2023.  

 

b) Basis of presentation 

 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, modified where 

applicable. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the 

accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. 

 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional 

currency of the Company and its Mexican subsidiary. The functional currency of each entity is determined using the 

currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates.  

 

c) Basis of consolidation 

 

The subsidiary is consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and 

continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. 

 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts and results of operations of the 

Company and its wholly owned subsidiary: 

 

Name of Subsidiary Principal Activity 
Place of 

Incorporation 

Ownership 

Interest 

Exploraciones Aloro S.A. de C.V. Mineral exploration Mexico 100% 

 

All intercompany balances and transactions were eliminated on consolidation. 

 

d) Going concern  

 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue 

on a going-concern basis. At September 30, 2023, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations and expects 

to incur further losses in the development of its business. These conditions indicate the existence of a material 

uncertainty which may casts significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The 

continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon economic and market factors which involve uncertainties 

including the Company’s ability to raise adequate equity financing for continuing operations. Realization values may 

be substantially different from carrying values as shown and accordingly these financial statements do not give effect 

to adjustments, if any that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. If the 

going concern assumption was not used, then the adjustments required to report the Company’s assets and liabilities 

on a liquidation basis could be material to these consolidated financial statements.  



ALORO MINING CORP. 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
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NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these consolidated 

financial statements. 

 

a) Foreign Currency Translation  

 

The individual financial statements of each entity of the Company are prepared in the currency of the primary 

economic environment in which the entity operates. In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, 

transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing 

at the dates of transactions. At each reporting date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are reinstated 

at rate prevailing at the reporting date. Nonmonetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign 

currency are not reinstated. Exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

 

b) Exploration and Evaluation Asset 

 

Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures are 

recognized and capitalized, in addition to acquisition costs. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials 

used, staking costs, drilling costs and payments made to contractors. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and 

evaluation expenditures, including general administration and overhead costs are expensed in the period in which they 

occur. 

 

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects for the Company, the exploration and 

evaluation expenditures, along with the acquisition costs, are deemed to be impaired and written off. 

 

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when the facts and circumstances suggest 

that the carrying amount of these assets may exceed their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher 

of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use. 

 

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the 

property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as ‘Mines under construction’. 

 

As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with exploration 

activities are applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs. 

 

Mineral exploration and evaluation expenditures are classified as intangible assets. 

 

When the Company enters into an option agreement on an exploration and evaluation asset where it is the optionor, 

expenditure made by the optionee on its account is not reflected in the Company’s financial statements. Costs 

previously capitalized in relation to the whole interest are attributed to the partial interest retained and any 

consideration received directly from the optionee is credited against costs previously capitalized. If the consideration 

exceeds amounts previously capitalized, any excess is recorded in the statement of comprehensive loss.  
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NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

c) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets  

 

Non-financial assets, including exploration and evaluation assets, are subject to impairment tests whenever events or 

changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of 

asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is 

written down accordingly. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the 

impairment test is carried out on the cash-generating unit, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset 

belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from 

other assets. 

 

An impairment loss is charged to profit or loss, except to the extent it reverses gains previously recognized in other 

comprehensive loss/income. 

 

d) Financial Instruments 

 

Financial instruments are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments: Classification and 

Measurement”. A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 

liability or equity instrument of another entity. 

 

Classification 

 

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss 

(“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company 

determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven 

by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. 

Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of 

acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them 

as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL 

(such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. 

 

The following table shows the classification under IFRS 9: 

 
Financial assets/liabilities Classification 
Cash FVTPL 
Other receivables Amortized cost 
Accounts payable Amortized cost 
Related party loans Amortized cost 

 

Measurement 

 

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost 

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, 

respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. 

 

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL 

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed 

in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in 

the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of loss and 

comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise. 

 

  



ALORO MINING CORP. 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 

 
 

10 

 

NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Debt investments at FVTOCI 

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, 

foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are 

recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss. 

 

Equity investments at FVTOCI 

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the 

dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised 

in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss. 

 

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost 

 

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized 

cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to 

the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial 

recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the 

Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit 

losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, 

the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to 

the amount that is required to be recognized. 

 

Derecognition 

 

Financial assets 

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets 

expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership 

to another entity. 

 

Financial liabilities 

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. 

The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms 

and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based 

on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. 

 

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss. 

 

e) Provisions 

 

The Company is subject to various government laws and regulations relating to environmental disturbances caused 

by exploration and evaluation activities. The Company records the present value of the estimated costs of legal and 

constructive obligations required to restore the exploration sites in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The 

nature of the rehabilitation activities includes restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of the affected exploration 

sites. 

 

The rehabilitation provision generally arises when the environmental disturbance is subject to government laws and 

regulations. When the liability is recognized, the present value of the estimated costs is capitalized by increasing the 

carrying amount of the related mining assets. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the changes in present 

value based on current market discount rates and liability specific risks. 

 

Additional environment disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions to the 

corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability in the period in which they occur. 
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NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

As of September 30, 2023, and 2022, the Company did not have any known rehabilitation obligations. 

 

f) Income tax 

 

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income 

except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or other 

comprehensive loss/income. 

 

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss 

for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes 

are determined using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax 

base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences 

arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the 

time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 

measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, 

based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted and are expected to apply by the end 

of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right 

exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable 

entity and the same taxation authority. 

 

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted 

to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset 

can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. 

 

g) Loss per share 

 

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted 

average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The Company uses the treasury stock method to 

calculate diluted loss per share. Diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if potentially 

dilutive securities were exercised to common shares. The dilutive effect of options and warrants and their equivalent 

is computed by application of the treasury stock method and the effect of convertible securities by the “if-converted” 

method. Diluted amounts are not presented when the effects of the computation are anti-dilutive. 

 

h) Share Capital 

 

Instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of 

financial liability or financial asset. The Company’s common shares are classified as equity instruments. Incremental 

costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 

 

Shares issued as consideration for goods or services provided to those other than employees or others providing similar 

services are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except when the fair value cannot be measured 

reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instrument granted.  

 

Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company (a “unit”) and entitle the 

warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price and a stated number of common shares in the Company. The 

fair value of units issued is measured using the residual value approach, with the allocation of proceeds first to shares 

based on the fair value of the shares on the date of issuance and the remainder to warrants. 

 

  



ALORO MINING CORP. 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 

 
 

12 

 

NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

j) Share-based payments 

 

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and 

consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes 

or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. The fair value of stock options is measured on the 

date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is recognized over the vesting period. Consideration 

paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. When vested options are forfeited or 

are not exercised at the expiry date the amount previously recognized in share-based compensation is transferred to 

deficit. 

 

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received 

by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based 

payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received. 

 

Upon exercise, equity instruments reflected in reserves is reallocated to share capital, adjusted for any consideration 

paid. 

 

Where options are cancelled during the period when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately 

accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been 

recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. 

 

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective 

 

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet 

effective. The Company has not early adopted any new standards and determined that there are no standards that are 

relevant to the Company. 

 

NOTE 4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 
 
The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual 
experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions. 
 
Significant judgements 
 
The most significant judgments in applying the Company’s accounting policies in these consolidated financial 

statements are: 
 
a) Determination of functional currency 
 
The Company determines the functional currency through its analysis of several indicators such as expenses and cash 
flow, financing activities, and frequency of transactions with the reporting entity. 
 
b) Going concern 
 
The Company’s assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern (note 2) requires an assessment of events and 

conditions that may indicate a material uncertainty exists. 
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NOTE 4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (Continued) 

 

c) Existence of indicators of impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 
 

Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment if facts or circumstances indicate that impairment exists. 

Examples of such facts and circumstances are as follows: 

• the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or 

will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; 

• substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is 

neither budgeted nor planned; 

• exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of 

commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in 

the specific area; and 

• sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying 

amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered from the successful development or 

by sale. 

After technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable, the Company 

stops capitalizing expenditures for the applicable block of claims or geological area of interest and tests the asset for 

impairment. The capitalized balance, net of any impairment recognized, is then reclassified to either tangible or 

intangible mine development assets according to the nature of the asset. 

Significant estimates 
 
Estimates and assumptions where there are significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future 

accounting periods include: 
 
a) Recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets 
 
In assessing the probability of realizing deferred tax assets, management makes estimates related to the expectation 

of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences 

and the likelihood that the tax position taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In 

making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively 

verified. 
 
NOTE 5. OTHER RECEIVABLES 

 

  September 30, 2023  December 31, 2022 

Sales tax receivable  $ 16,636 $ 11,606 

Total $ 16,636 $ 11,606 
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NOTE 6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  
 

 Quitovac Los Venados 

Acquisition cost:   

Balance, December 31, 2021 $ 9,336 $ 9,336 

Option payment received  (9,336)  (9,336) 

Balance, December 31, 2022   -  - 

Shares issued   8,000  - 

Write-off  (8,000)  - 

Balance, September 30, 2023 $ - $ - 

   

Exploration and evaluation costs:   

Balance, December 31, 2021 $ - $ 1,574,708 

Consulting fees  -  804 

Option payment received   -  (31,779) 

Balance, December 31, 2022  -  1,543,733 

Consulting fees  -  494 

Environmental  6,672  - 

Write-off  (6,672)  - 

Balance, September 30, 2023 $ -  1,544,227 

   

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ - $ 1,543,733 

Balance, September 30, 2023 $ - $ 1,544,227 
 

Los Venados, Sonora Mexico  
 

Pursuant to an Option Agreement entered into on November 28, 2016 with Minera Gavilan, S.A. de C.V. (the 

“Optionor”) and Almadex Minerals Limited (“Almadex”), during the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company 

completed the acquisition of a 100% right and title interest in the Los Venados 1 mineral concession located in Sonora 

State, Mexico having paid an aggregate of $50,000, the issuance of 2,000,000 common shares and having drilled 1,000 

meters as part of the minimum required project expenditures of a minimum (incurred USD$605,000). Alamos Gold 

Inc (“Alamos”) also paid $80,000 (see below). The Company’s Mexican subsidiary, Exploraciones Aloro, S.A. de 

C.V. (Exploraciones), is currently in the process of having the claim #244241 title transferred to Exploraciones name. 

The Company also acquired additional land through staking. The combined property is referred to as the Los Venados 

Project. 
 

The Los Venados 1 mineral concession is subject to a 2% net smelter returns royalty (the “NSR Royalty”) with respect 

to production of all precious metals. The NSR Royalty will be payable following commencement of commercial 

production. The property is also subject to a further 2% NSR royalty to the Underlying Optionor which may be 

purchased for $1,000,000.  
 

The Company is required to make a $500,000 bonus payment to the optionor when a National Instrument 43-101 

compliant resource greater than 500,000 ounces of gold has been identified on the Los Venados 1 mineral concession.  
 

On October 19, 2020, the Company entered into two option agreements, subsequently amended, whereby Alamos, 

through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Minas de Oro Nacional, S.A. de C.V.A. (“MON”), may acquire a 70% interest 

in the Los Venados Project by making the following payments: 

i) USD $50,000 upon entry into the Mexican Agreement (received); 

ii) USD $125,000 on or before 1st anniversary (received); 

iii) USD $150,000 on or before October 19, 2025 with a minimum USD $30,000 payment per year (USD $30,000 

received during the both the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2023), and; 

iv) incur an aggregate of USD $5,000,000 in exploration expenditures on or before October 19, 2025 and 

maintain the yearly mineral taxes. 
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NOTE 6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSET (Continued) 

 

In addition, prior to fiscal 2022, Alamos paid $80,000 + VAT to the underlying optionor to match the Company’s 

commitments (see above). 

 

The agreement is subject to a 2% net smelter return royalty in favor of the Company, of which 1% can be repurchased 

by MON for USD $1,500,000. 
 

Once Alamos has acquired 70% of the Los Venados Project, MON and Exploraciones have agreed to share additional 

exploration and development costs pro rata based on their interests in the project. Should either party decide not to 

contribute their interest will be diluted pro rata using a formula based on total expenditures.  

 

Through the option agreement between the Company and Alamos, Alamos’ wholly-owned subsidiary, Minas de Oro 

Nacional, S.A. de C.V.A. became the operator of the Los Venados exploration and will be conducting the exploration 

programs on the Los Venados Project until a participation level is attained. 

 

Quitovac Gold Mine Project, Sonora, Mexico 

 

On January 31, 2023, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Quitovac Gold 

Mine Project in Sonora, Mexico. To earn the interest the Company must make the following payments:  

 

i) Pay $35,000 + Value Added Tax (“VAT”) within 30 days of the approval date; 

ii) Issue 200,000 common shares within 30 days of the approval date (issued at a value of $8,000); 

iii) Pay $45,000 + VAT within one year of the approval date; 

iv) Issue 200,000 common shares within one year of the approval date; 

v) Pay $55,000 + VAT within two years of the approval date; 

vi) Issue 200,000 common shares within two years of the approval date; 

vii) Pay $65,000 + VAT within three years of the approval date; 

viii) Issue 200,000 common shares within three years of the approval date; 

ix) Pay $75,000 + VAT within four years of the approval date; 

x) Issue 300,000 common shares within four years of the approval date; 

xi) Pay $100,000 + VAT within five years of the approval date; 

xii) Issue 400,000 common shares within five years of the approval date; 

xiii) Pay $200,000 + VAT within six years of the approval date; 

xiv) Issue 500,000 common shares within six years of the approval date. 

 

During the period ended September 30, 2023, 200,000 shares were returned to treasury and the Company wrote off 

$14,672 of exploration and evaluation assets as it decided not to continue with the option.   

 

NOTE 7. SHARE CAPITAL 

 

The Company’s authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. 

 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company: 

 

i) closed the first tranche of a private placement of 2,600,000 units at $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of 

$130,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant of the Company. 

Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one share at a price of $0.15 per warrant until May 9, 2025. 

The Company paid finders fees of $7,350 in cash and issued 147,000 broker warrants. 

 

ii) issued 200,000 shares pursuant to the acquisition of Quitovac Gold Mine Project (Note 6).  During the same 

period the shares were returned to treasury. 
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NOTE 8. RESERVES  

 

Stock options 

 

On November 20, 2006, the Company’s Board of Directors approved the adoption of a “rolling” stock incentive plan 

(the “Plan”) in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V. The Board of Directors is authorized to grant options under 

the Plan to directors, officers, consultants or employees to acquire up to a maximum of 10% of the issued and 

outstanding common shares at the time an option is granted. The exercise prices of options granted shall not be less 

than the Discounted Market Price, as defined in Exchange Policy 2.4, and the exercise period shall not exceed 5 years 

from the date the option is granted. The maximum number of options that may be granted to any one person must not 

exceed 5% of the common shares outstanding at the time of the grant or 2% if the recipient is a consultant or employed 

in an investor relations capacity. 

 

The following table summarizes the changes in stock options:  

 

 Number of options 

Weighted average 

exercise price 

Outstanding, December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022 400,000 $   0.10 

Forfeited  (400,000) 0.10 

Outstanding, September 30, 2023 - $   - 

 

As at September 30, 2023, the weighted average remaining contractual life of the options outstanding is Nil years 

(December 31, 2022 – 0.35 years). 

 

Share purchase warrants 

 

During the period ended September 30, 2023, the Company issued 147,000 broker’s warrants valued at $3,800. 

 

The following table summarizes the changes in warrants:  

 

 Number of warrants 

Weighted average 

exercise price 

Outstanding, December 31, 2022 - $   - 

Granted                      2,747,000 0.15 

Outstanding, September 30, 2023  2,747,000 $        0.15 

 

NOTE 9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 

controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel 

consist of members of the Company's Board of Directors and corporate officers.  

 

Key management compensation is summarized as follows: 

Nine months ended September 30,  2023  2022 

Management fees $ 120,000 $ 120,000 

Accounting fees  45,000  45,000 

Directors’ fees  24,000  24,000 

Total $ 189,000 $ 189,000 
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NOTE 9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued) 

 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, management fees accrued to a company controlled by the Chief 

Executive Officer was $120,000 (2022 - $120,000). Directors’ fees accrued to directors was $24,000 (2022 - $24,000). 

Accounting fees of $45,000 (2022 - $45,000) accrued to a partnership in which the CFO has an ownership interest. 

 

Related party balances 

At September 30, 2023, $1,377,172 (December 31, 2022 - $1,095,991) was due to related parties and is included in 

accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amounts are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.  

 

At September 30, 2023, the Company had outstanding loans due to the Chief Executive Officer, former Chief Financial 

Officer and a Director of the Company for $65,653, $24,507 and $15,215, respectively (December 31, 2022 - 

$120,364, $24,507 and $15,215). The loans bear interest at 10% per annum, are unsecured and are due on demand. At 

September 30, 2023, accrued interest related to the outstanding loans was $71,217 (December 31, 2022 - $58,321) 

and was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

 

NOTE 10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

The Company is exposed to various financial instrument risk and assessed the impact and likelihood of this exposure. 

These risks include market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored 

by the Board of Directors. 

 

Market risk 

 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes 

in market prices and is comprised of interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and commodity price risk. 

 

a) Interest rate risk 

 

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. As at 

September 30, 2023, the Company is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk. 

 

b) Foreign currency risk 

 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk as it has operations in Mexico and it 

incurs certain expenditures that are denominated in Mexican pesos while its functional currency is the Canadian dollar. 

The Company does not hedge its exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. 

 

The Company has net financial assets of approximately $20,673 (December 31, 2022 - $17,768) that are denominated 

in Mexican pesos.  
 

If the Mexican peso had changed against the Canadian dollar by 10% at year end, the Company’s net loss and 

comprehensive loss after taxes would change by approximately $2,067 (December 31, 2022 - $1,777), resulting from 

the translation of the Mexican peso denominated financial instruments. 
 

b) Price Risk 
 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. The ability of the Company to 

explore its mineral properties and future profitability of the Company are directly related to the market price of gold 

and other precious metals. The Company monitors commodity prices to determine appropriate actions to be 

undertaken. 
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NOTE 10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued) 
 

Credit Risk 
 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing 

to discharge an obligation. The Company’s cash and receivables are exposed to credit risk. The Company reduces its 

credit risk on cash by placing these instruments with institutions of high credit worthiness. As at September 30, 2023, 

the Company is not exposed to any significant credit risk. 
 

Liquidity Risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The 

Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into 

account the Company’s holdings of cash. The Company’s cash is invested in business accounts and is available on 

demand. As at September 30, 2023, the Company has not yet generated revenue to cover operating expenditures. The 

Company also has a significant amount of current liabilities. The Company will require additional financing to fund 

its on-going operations and currently has no resources from which to repay its outstanding obligations. There can be 

no certainty of the Company’s ability to raise additional financing in a timely manner. Consequently, the Company is 

significantly exposed to liquidity risk. 
 

As at September 30, 2023, the Company had cash of $22,098 to settle current liabilities of $1,566,695, thus will require 

additional financing to meet its short-term financial obligations. 

 

Fair value 

 

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according 

to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

 

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

 

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or 

indirectly; and 

 

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

 

The Company determined that the carrying value of cash, other receivables, accounts payable and related party loans 

approximate their fair value because of the relatively short periods to maturity of these instruments and their low credit 

risk.  

 

The carry value of the lease liability is measured at the present value of the discounted future cash flows. 

 

NOTE 11. CAPITAL DISCLOSURE 

 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, 

so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company considers 

the items included in shareholders’ deficiency as capital.  

 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions 

and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company 

may issue new shares through private placements, sell assets to reduce debt or return capital to shareholders. The 

Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes to the Company’s approach 

during the period ended September 30, 2023. 

 


